


A SAFETY RULES A
Safe Operation Practices for Ride-On Mowers

IMPORTANT: THIS CUTTING MACHINE IS CAPABLE OF AMPUTATING HANDS AND FEET AND THROWING OBJECTS.
FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

I. GENERAL OPERATION
«  Read, understand, and follow all instructions in the manual
and on the machine before starting.

« Only allow responsible adults, who are familiar with the
instructions, to operate the machine.

«  Clear the area of objects such as rocks, toys, wire, etc.,
which could be picked up and thrown by the blade.

«  Besurethe areais clear of other people before mowing. Stop
machine if anyone enters the area.

« Never carry passengers.

«  Donot mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary. Always
look down and behind before and while backing.

+  Be aware of the mower discharge direction and do not point
it at anyone. Do not operate the mower without either the
entire grass catcher or the guard in place.

«  Slow down before turning.

« Neverleave a running machine unattended. Always turn off
blades, set parking brake, stop engine, and remove keys
before dismounting.

+  Turn off blades when not mowing.

o Sr'gop engine before removing grass catcher or unclogging
chute.

< Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.

+ Do not operate the machine while under the influence of
alcohol or drugs.

«  Watch for traffic when operating near or crossing roadways.

= Use extra care when loading or unloading the machine into
a trailer or truck.

Il. SLOPE OPERATION

Slopes are a major factor related to loss-of-control and tipover
accidents, which can result in severe injury or death. All slopes
require extra caution. If you cannot back up the slope or if you feel
uneasy on it, do not mow it.

DO:

+  Mow up and down slopes, not across.

+ Remove obstacles such as rocks, tree limbs, etc.

< Watch for holes, ruts, or bumps. Uneven terrain could
overturn the machine. Tall grass can hide obstacles.

« Useslow speed. Choose alow gear so that you will not have
to stop or shift while on the slope.

« Follow the manufacturer's recommendations for wheel
weights or counterweights to improve stability.

« Use extra care with grass catchers or other attachments.
These can change the stability of the machine.

+  Keep all movement on the slopes slow and gradual. Do not
make sudden changes in speed or direction.

+  Avoid starting or stopping on a slope. If tires lose traction,
dlisengage the blades and proceed slowly straight down the
slope.

DO NOT:

»  Donotturnonslopesunlessnecessary, and then, turn slowly
and gradually downhill, if possible.

« Do not mow near drop-offs, ditches, or embankments. The
mower could suddenly turn over if a wheel is over the edge
of a cliff or ditch, or if an edge caves in.

+ Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced traction could cause
sliding.

« Do not try to stabilize the machine by putting your foot on the
ground.

= Do not use grass catcher on steep slopes.

CHILDREN

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the
presence of children. Children are often attracted to the machine
and the mowing activity. Never assume that children will remain
where you last saw them.

Keep children out of the mowing area and under the watchful
care of another responsible adult.

Be alert and turn machine off if children enter the area.

Before and when backing, look behind and down for small
children.

Never carry children. They may fall off and be seriously
injured or interfere with safe machine operation.

Never allow children to operate the machine.

Use extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs,
trees, or other objects that may obscure vision.

. SERVICE

Use extra care in handling gasoline and other fuels. They are
flammable and vapors are explosive.

- Use only an approved container.
- Never remove gas cap or add fuel with the engine

running. Allow engine to cool before refueling. Do not
smoke.

- Never refuel the machine indoors.

- Never store the machine or fuel container inside where
there is an open flame, such as a water heater.

Never run a machine inside a closed area.

Keep nuts and bolts, especially blade attachment bolts, tight
and keep equipment in good condition.

Never tamper with safety devices. Check their proper
operation regularly.

Keep machine free of grass, leaves, or other debris build-up.
Clean oil or fuel spillage. Aliow machine to cool before
storing.

Stop and inspect the equipment if you strike an object.
Repair, if necessary, before restarting.

Never make adjustments or repairs with the engine running.

Grass catcher components are subject to wear, damage, and
deterioration, which could expose moving parts or allow
objects to be thrown. Frequently check components and
replace with manufacturer's recommended parts, when nec-
essary.

Mower blades are sharp and can cut. Wrap the blade(s) or
wear gloves, and use extra caution when servicing them.

Check brake operation frequently. Adjust and service as
required.

CAUTION!!! BECOME ALERT!!! YOUR

Look for this symbol to point out impor-
A tant safety precautions. It means
SAFETY IS INVOLVED.

plug wire and place wire where it cannot
contact spark plug in order to prevent

CAUTION: Always disconnect spark

accidental starting when setting up,
transporting, adjusting or making
repairs.




CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a new tractor. It has been designed, engineered and manufactured to give you the best
possible dependability and performance.

Should you experience any problem you cannot easily remedy, please contact your nearest authorized service facility. We have
competent, well-trained technicians and the proper tools to service or repair this tractor.

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will enable you to assemble and maintain your tractor properly. Always observe
the “SAFETY RULES".

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLS

These symbols may appear on your tractor or in the literature supplied with the product. Leam and understand their meaning.

BATTERY CAUTION REVERSE SLOW

ENGINE ON ENGINE OFF OIL PRESSURE CLUTCH LIGHTS ON

FUEL CHOKE MOWER HEIGHT DIFFERENTIAL LOCKED UNLOGKED
. LOCK .

LIGHTS OFF

N\

ol

REVERSE NEUTRAL HGH  LOW PARKING BRAKE

ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT
MOWER LIFT CLUTCH ENGAGED CLUTCH DISENGAGED IGNITION

NOTE: The illustrations shown in this manual are to aid in the assembly and operation of your tractor. They may or may not show the
actual model you have purchased.

WARNING: This unit is equipped with an internal combustion engine and should not be used on or near'any unimproved forest-covered,
brush-covered or grass-covered land unless the engine's exhaust system is equipped with a spark arrester meeting applicable local or
state laws (if any). If a spark arrester is used, it should be maintained in effective working order by the operator.

Inthe state of California the above is required by law (Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Code). Other states may have similar
laws. Federal laws apply on federal lands. A spark arrester for the muffler is available through your nearest authorized service facility.

>ONTENTS

SAFETY-RULES wimsmmmmmmmmammmammmrrmrmnms - STORAGE crrrmvansarmmmmrmarmmiamsisria v 21
ASSEMBLY ..ot 5-8 TROUBLE SHOOTING ..o 22-23
OPERATION ....oovviviiiniiicicncnccnincs e 9-13 SCHEMATIC .....ooiiiviiiiiiiiiiiic s 24
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES ........cccovvviviinnne 14-16 REPAIR PARTS ... 25-43
SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS .....cccociiiiiiiiin 17-20 SLOPE SHEET .....coiviiiiiiiniir i 45

WARRANTY i e 44-47




CONTENTS OF HARDWARE PACK

Parts Bag contents shown full size

B

(2) Hex Nuts 1/4-20

(1) Locknut
3/8-24

(2) Washers /2 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.  (2) Lock Washers 1/4

Parts packed separately in carton

(1) Washer 2-1/4" diameter

Battery
(1) Wing Nut 0
Steering Plate
(1) Washer Wheel

| 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Ga. . ‘
(1) Lock Washer 3/8 p— | !
(1) Shoulder Bolt 5/16-18 Steering : ;
Sleeve ' .

Owner's Manuai Parts Bag

Parts bag contents not shown fuli size

ﬂ@ Steering
Wheel

Steering Wheel Insert
Adapter

(1) Lock Washer 1/2 5
" (1) Hex Bolt 1/2-13 x 1

Steering Clip

1) Optional Knob
w/Flat Washer

: - Battery Caps
l 15° Slope Sheet and Instructions




ASSENR

Your new tractor has been assembled at the factory with exception of those parts left unassembled for shipping purposes.
To ensure safe and proper operation of your tractor, all parts and hardware you assemble must be tightened securely. Use

the correct tools as necessary to insure proper tightness.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

A socket wrench set will make assembly easier. Standard
wrench sizes are listed.

(1) 9/16" wrench Pliers
(2) 7/18" wrenches Tire pressure gauge
(1) 1/2" wrench Screwdriver

Utility knife

When right and left hand are mentioned in this manual, it
means when you are in the operating position (seated
behind the steering wheel).

TO REMOVE TRACTOR FROM CARTON
UNPACK CARTON

¢ Remove all accessible loose parts and parts cartons
from carton (See page 4).

< Cui, from top to bottom, all four corners of carton and
lay panels flat.

o Check for any additional loose parts or cartons and
remove.

BEFORE ROLLING TRACTOR OFF SKID

ATTACH STEERING WHEEL

POSITION STEERING SHAFT (See Fig. 1) -
e Lift hood.

—~ STEERING SHAFT

_ STEERING SHAFT
STEERING CLIP

~ LOWER STEERING
BUSHING

FIG. 1

STEERING WHEEL

< Pull steering shaft up to engage gears. INSERT
s Push steering clip through hole on steering shaft at 45° LOCKNUT
(hole is located under dash and above lower steering WASHER

bushing).

< Push steering clip onto steering shaft until steering clip
snaps into place.

INSTALL STEERING WHEEL (See Fig. 2) -

- Slide the steering sleeve over the steering shaft (Bot-
tom of sleeve goes over ring on dash).

< Slide steering wheel adapter onto upper steering shatft.

STEERING WHEEL

_ STEERING WHEEL

< Position front wheels of the tractor so they are pointing - ADAPTER
straight forward. STEERING SLEEVE
«  Position steering wheel so cross bars are horizontal /
(left to right) and slide onto adapter. —
»  Assemble large flat washer and 3/8-24 locknut and STEERING SHAFT

tighten securely.
< Snap insert into center of steering wheel.
= Remove protective plastic from tractor hood and grill.

IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR AND REMOVE ANY STAPLES IN
SKID THAT MAY PUNCTURE TIRES WHERE TRACTORIS TO
ROLL OFF SKID.

TO ROLL UNIT OFF SKID (See Fig. 10)
* Raise attachment lift lever to its highest position.

. Reclie?se parking brake by depressing clutch/brake
pedal.

»  Place gearshift lever in “NEUTRAL” position.
*  Roll unit backwards off skid.

*  Remove banding holding discharge guard up against
tractor.

FIG. 2




ASSEMBLY

HOW TO SET UP YOUR TRACTOR
PREPARE BATTERY (See Fig. 3)

CAUTION: Wear eye and face shield.

Wash hands or clothing immediately if
accidentallyincontact with battery acid.

Do not smoke. Fumes from charged
>, battery acid are explosive.

Readthe instructionsincluded with the
battery vent caps. Always wear gloves,
clothing and goggles to protect your
hands, skin and eyes.

Your tractor has a battery charging system which is suffi-
cient for normal use. However, periodic charging of the

battery with an automotive charger will extend its life.

*  See instructions packed with vent caps in parts bag.
»  Fill battery with acid. Fill each cell until it reaches the

bottom of the vent wells. Do not overfill.

« Allow battery to stand and settle for at least thirty
minutes. After standing, check the level of acid.
below the vent wells, add more acid until the correct

level is reached.

While battery is standing (after adding acid) and later, while
battery is being charged, continue with assembly of tractor.
IMPORTANT: TO MAXIMIZE THE LIFE OF YOUR BATTERY,

IT IS NECESSARY THAT THE BATTERY BE CHARGED
BEFORE USE. FAILURE TO CHARGE BATTERY CANRESULT

IN A SHORTENED BATTERY LIFE,

o Charge battery at a rate of 6 amperes for 1 hour. Use
a 12 volt battery charger. Observe all safety precau-

tions required for battery charging.

»  Check the acid level after the battery is charged. If the
acid has fallen below the correct level, add distilled or

iron free water.

» Install the vent caps to cover the vent wells. Wash the
top of the battery with water to remove any acid, then

wipe dry.

«  Check battery case for leakage to make sure that no

damage has occurred in handling.

« Dispose of excess battery acid. Neutralize acid for
disposal by adding it to four inches of water in a five
gallon plastic container. Stir with a wooden or plastic
paddle while adding baking soda until the addition of

more soda causes no more foaming.
»  Follow instructions on how to install battery.

CUT AWAY VIEW VENT CAP
VENT WELL
S | T 1§ I ]
;] [/ V 21
ey Sw’ s | BATTERY
g % AV CELL ACID
/ A7 ‘BB’ LEVEL
FiG. 3

INSTALL SEAT (See Fig. 4)

{(&djust seat before tightening adjustment bolt or optional
nob.

Remove cardboard packing on seat pan.
Place seat on pan and assemble shoulder bolt.

Assemble adjustmentbolt, lock washer and flat washer
or optional knob loosely. Do not tighten.

Tighten shoulder bolt securely.
Lower seat into operating position and sit on seat.

Slide seat untila comfortable position is reached which
allows you to press clutch/brake pedal all the way
down.

Get off seat without maving its adjusted position.

Raise seat and tighten adjustment bolt or optional knob
securely.

BOLT \
LOCK \? a
WASHER ~

SEAT PAN
SHOULDER

\
/@.\‘ .
S” g’
Qﬁ?ﬂ’
W =
ADJUSTMENT \&g =
BOLT —~ FLAT
OPTIONAL KNOB WASHER
FIG. 4



ASSEMBLY

INSTALL MULCHER PLATE
(See Figs. 6 & 7)

CAUTION: Do notremovedischarge guard
from mower. Raise and hold guard when
attaching mulcher plate and allow it to
rest on plate while in operation.

Raise and hold deflector shield in the upright position.
Position alignment cup over rear baffle.

Pivot mulcher plate forward and hook on mounting bolt.
Be sure hang tab hooks top of deck opening.

Assemble flat washer, lock washer and wing nut to
mounting bolt and tighten securely.

e &0

1

DEFLECTOR

SHIELD MOUNTING

BOLT

REAR ALIGNMENT

BAFFLE cup
FIG.6
DEFLECTOR

SHIELD ~

FLAT
WASHER

| LOCK
WASHER

MULCHER WING NUT

PLATE

FIG. 7

CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

The tires on your tractor were overinflated at the factory for
shipping purposes. Correct tire pressure is important for
best cutting performance.

»  Reducetire pressureto 14 PSlinfronttires and 12 PSI
in rear tires.

CHECK DECK LEVELNESS

For best cutting results, mower housing should be proberly
leveled. See "TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING" in the
Service and Adjustments section of this manual.

CHECK FOR PROPER POSITION OF ALL
BELTS

See the figures that are shown for replacing motion and
mower blade drive belts in the Service and Adjusiments
section of this manual. Verify that the belts are routed
correctly.

CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

After you learn how to operate your tractor, check to see
that the brake is properly adjusted. See "TO ADJUST
BRAKE" in the Service and Adjustments section of this
manual.




ASSEMBLY

INSTALL BATTERY (See Figs. 8 & 9)

CAUTION: Do not short battery termi-
nals. Before installing battery, remove
metal bracelets, wristwatch bands,
rings, ete.

Positive terminal must be connected
first to prevent sparking from acciden-
tal grounding.

» Lift seat to raised position.
*  Open battery box door.

« Be suredraintube is attached to bottom of battery box
and passes through hole in chassis for proper drain-
age.

* Lower battery into battery box with battery terminals
toward front of tractor.

«  First connect RED battery cable and RED fused igni-
tion wire to positive (+) battery terminal with hex bolt,
flat washer, lock washer and hex nutas shown. Tighten
securely.

»  Connect BLACK grounding cable to negative (-) bat-
tery terminal with rermaining hex bolt, flat washer, lock
washer and hex nut. Tighten securely.

»  Close battery box door.
Open battery box door for:

¢ Inspection for secure connections (to tighten hard-
ware).

» Inspection for corrosion.
»  Testing battery.

«  Jumping (if required).

«  Periodic charging .

BATTERY
BOX DOOR

POSITIVE
(RED) CABLE

NEGATIVE
(BLACK) CABLE

| RED FUSED IGNITION WIRE  gLAT
/ WASHER

HEX NUT - HEX
\\@ C{
%

NEGATIVE (-) TERMINAL

BATTERY
BOX DOOR

VENT CAPS

FIG. 9
v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OPERATE AND ENJOY YOUR NEW
TRACTOR, WE WISH TO ASSURE THAT YOU RECEIVE
THE BEST PERFORMANCE AND SATISFACTION FROM
THIS QUALITY PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST:

All assembly instructions have been completed.

No remaining loose parts in carton.

Battery is properly prepared and charged. (Minimum
1 hour at 6 amps).

Seat is adjusted comfortably and tightened securely.

Alltires are properly inflated. (For shipping purposes,
the tires were over-inflated at the factory).

Be sure mower deck is properly leveled side-to-side/

front-to-rear for best cutting results. (Tires must be

properly inflated for leveling).

v Check mower and drive belts, Be sure they are routed
properly around pulleys and inside ali belt keepers.

v Check wiring. See that all connections are still secure
and wires are properly clamped.

WHILE LEARNING HOWTOUSE YOURTRACTOR, FAY

EXT] FféAATI’ENTION TO THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT

ITEMS:

v Engine oil is at proper level.

Fuel tank is filled with fresh, clean, regular unleaded
gasoline.

Ve
v Become familiar with all controls - their location and
e

NSNS NN

function. Operate them before you start the engine.
Be sure brake system is in safe operating condition.



KNOW YOUR TRACTOR

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL & SAFETY RULESE

3EFORE OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR.

Compare the illustrations with your tractor to familiarize yourself with the location of various controls and adjustments. Save

this manual for future reference.

LIGHT SWITCH
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

CLUTCH/
BRAKE
PEDAL

FUEL CAP

PARKING
BRAKE
LEVER

MOWER
LIFT
LEVER

THROTTLE/
_ CHOKE
~” CONTROL

MOWER
— CLUTCH
LEVER

GEARSHIFT

/ LEVER

IGNITION
SWITCH

FiG. 10

Your tractor conforms to the safety standards of the American National Standards Institute.

IGNITION SWITCH: Used for starting and stopping the
engine.

THROTTLE/CHOKE CONTROL: Used for starting and
controlling engine speed.

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL.: Used for declutching and brak-

ing the tractor and starting the engine.
LIGHT SWITCH: (For optional headlights) Turns head-
lights on or off.

GEARSHIFT LEVER: Selects the speed and direction of
tractor.

PARKING BRAKE LEVER: Locks clutch/brake pedal into
the brake position.

MOWER CLUTCH LEVER: Used to engage the mower
blades. '

MOWER LIFT LEVER: Used to raise and lower the mower
deck.




OPERATION

safety glasses.

The operation of any tractor can resuit in foreign objects thrown into the eyes, which can resuli
in severe eye damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields before starting your tractor
and while moving. We recommend wide vision safety mask for over the spectacles or standard

HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR

TO SET PARKING BRAKE (See Fig. 11)

¢ Depress clutch/brake pedal into full "BRAKE" position
and hold.

+  Place parking brake lever in "ENGAGED" position and
release pressure from clutch/brake pedal. Pedal should
remain in "BRAKE" position. Make sure parking brake

will hold venhicle secure.

STOPPING (See Figs. 11 and 12)

MOWER BLADES -

«  Move mower clutch lever to "DISENGAGED " position.
GROUND DRIVE - '

«  Depress clutch/brake pedalinto full "BRAKE" position.
*  Move gearshift lever to "NEUTRAL" position.
ENGINE -

¢ Move throttle control to "SLOW" position.

NOTE: Failure to move throttle controlto "SLOW" position
and allowing engme to idle before stoppmg may cause
engine to "backfire".

= Turn ignition key to "OFF" position and remove key.
Always remove key when leaving tractor to prevent
unauthorized use.

*  Never use choke to stop engine.

NOTE: Under certain conditions when unit is standing idle
with the engine runnmg, hot engine exhaust gasses may
cause "browning" of grass. To eliminate this possibility,
always stop engine when stopping unit on grass areas.

CAUTION: Always stop unit completely,
as described above, before leaving the
operator's position; to empty grass
catcher, eic.

TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL (See Fig. 12)

Always operate engine at full throttle.

«  Operating engine at less than full throttle reduces the
battery charging rate.

«  Full throttle offers the best bagging and mower perfor-
mance.

TO MOVE FORWARD AND BACKWARD
(See Figs. 11 and 12)

The direction and speed of movement is controlled by the
gearshift lever.

»  Start tractor with cluich/brake pedal depressed and
gearshift lever in "NEUTRAL" position.

«  Move gearshift lever to desired position.
«  Slowly release clutch/brake pedal to start movement.

IMPORTANT: BRING TRACTORTO A COMPLETE STOP
BEFORE SHIFTING OR CHANGING GEARS. FAILURE
TO DO SO WILL SHORTEN THE USEFUL LIFE OF YOUR
TRANSAXLE.

PARKING BRAKE "ENGAGED" MOWER CLUTCH

LEVER "ENGAGED"

"DISENGAGED"

DISENGAGED"

CLUTCH/BRAKE
PEDAL "BRAKE" POSITION

FIG. 11

CLUTCH/
BRAKE

PEDAL THROTTLE/

CHOKE
- CONTROL

GEARSHIFT
LEVER

PARKING

BRAKE —
IGNITION

SWITCH

FIG. 12



TO ADJUST MOWER CUTTING HEIGHT
(See Fig. 13)

The position of the mower lift lever determines the cuiting
height. The position of the mower lift lever can be adjusted
to desired position.

«  Grasp lift lever as shown, lift away from fender and
move forward or back to desired position.

The cutting height range is approximately 1-1/2" to 3-5/8".
The heights are measured from the ground to the blade tip
with the engine not running. These heights are approxi-
mate and may vary depending upon soil conditions, height
of grass and types of grass being mowed.

< The average lawn should be cut to approximately 2-1/
2 inches during the cool season and to over 3 inches
during hot months. For healthier and better looking
lawns, mow often and after moderate growth.

«  For best cutting performance, grass over 6 inches in
height should be mowed twice. Make the first cut
relatively high; the second to desired height.

MOWER LIFT LEVER

FIG. 13

CAUTION: Do not operate the mower
without either the entire grass caicher,
on mowers so equipped, the discharge
guard or mulcher plate in place.

TO OPERATE MOWER (See Figs. 13 and 14)

Yourtractor is equipped with an operator presence sensing
switch. Any attempt by the operator to leave the seat with
the engine running and the mower clutch engaged will shut
off the engine.

o Select desired height of cut.

»  Engage mower by slowly moving mower clutch lever to
"ENGAGED" position.

o TO STOP MOWER - Move mower clutch lever to
"DISENGAGED" position.

A

MOWER CLUTCH
LEVER "ENGAGED"

"DISENGAGED"
POSITION

FIG. 14
TO CONVERT TO BAGGING OR DISCHARGING

Simply remove mulcher plate and mounting hardware, and
store in a safe place. Your mower is now ready for discharg-
ing or installation of optional grass catcher accessory.

NOTE: ltis not necessary to change blades. The mulcher
blades are designed for discharging and bagging also.

TO OPERATE ON HILLS

CAUTION: Do not drive up or down
hills with slopes greater than 15° and
do not drive across any slope.

»  Choose the slowest speed before starting up or down
hills.

¢ Avoid stopping or changing speed on hills.

«  If slowing is necessary, move throttle control lever to
slower position.
»  If stopping is absolutely necessary, push clutch/brake
gedkal quickly to brake position and engage parking
rake.

«  Move gearshift lever to 1st gear and be sure you have
allowed room for tractor to roll slightly as you restart
movement.

o Torestartmovement, slowly release parking brake and
cluich/brake pedal.

»  Make all turns slowly.

TO TRANSPORT
»  Raise mower lift lever to highest position.

¢ When pushing or towing your tractor, be sure gearshift
lever is in "NEUTRAL" position.

* Do not push fractor at more than five (5) MPH.
NOTE: To protect hood from damage when transporting
your tractor on a truck or trailer, be sure hood is closed and

securedto tractor. Use an appropriate means of tying hood
fo tractor (rope, cord, etc.).




OPERATION

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

The engine in your tractor has been shipped from the
factory already filled with summer weight oil.

»  Check engine oil with tractor on level ground.

- Remove oil fill dipstick and wipe clean, replace and
screw cap tight, wait for a few seconds, remove and
read oil level. If necessary, add oil until "FULL" mark
on dipstick is reached. Do not overfill.

»  For cold weather operation you should change oil for
easier starting (Refer to engine manual).

« To change engine oil, see the Customer Responsibili-
ties section in this manual.

ADD GASOLINE

« Fill fuel tank. Use fresh, clean, regular unleaded
gasoline. (Use of leaded gasoline willincrease carbon
and lead oxide deposits and reduce valve life).

IMPORTANT: WHEN OPERATING IN TEMPERATURES
BELOW 32°F(0°C), USE FRESH, CLEAN WINTER GRADE
GASOLINE TO HELP INSURE GOOD COLD WEATHER
STARTING.

WARNING: Experience indicates that alcohol blended
fuels (called gasohol or using ethanol or methanol) can
attract moisture which leads to separation and formation of
acids during storage. Acidic gas can damage the fuel
system of an engine while in storage. To avoid engine
problems, the fuel system should be emptied before stor-
age of 30 days or longer. Drain the gas tank, start the
engine and let it run until the fuel lines and carburetor are
empty. Use fresh fuel next season. See Storage Instruc-
tions for additional information. Never use engine or
carburetor cleaner products in the fuel tank or permanent
damage may occur.

CAUTION: Fill to bottom of gas tank
filler neck. Do not overfill. Wipe off any
spilied oil or fuel. Do not store, spill or
use gasoline near an open flame.

TO START ENGINE (See Fig. 10) -

When starting engine for the first time or if engine has
run out of fuel, it will take extra cranking. time to move
fuel from the tank to the engine.

«  Depress the cluich/brake pedal and set the parking
brake.

* Place gearshift lever in "NEUTRAL" position.
*  Move mower clutch to "DISENGAGED" position.

*  Move throttle control lever to "CHOKE" position for
coid engine start. For warm engine start, move
throttle control to "FAST" position.

* Turn ignition key clockwise to "START" position and
release key as soon as engine starts. Do not run
starter continuously for more than fifteen seconds
per minute. If engine does not start after several
attempts, move throttle control to "FAST" position,
wait a few minutes and try again.

*  When engine starts, move throttle control to desired
position.

»  Allow engine to warm up for a few minutes before
engaging drive or attachment clutch.

NOTE: If at a high altitude (above 3000 feet) or in cold
temperatures (below 32° F), the carburetor fuel mixture
may need to be adjusted for best engine performance.
See "TO ADJUST CARBURETOR" in the Service and
Adjustments section of this manual.



PERATI

MULCHENGMOWBNG TIPS

IMPORTARNT:

FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, KEEP

MOWER HOUSING FREE OF BUILT-UP GRASS AND
TRASH. CLEAN AFTER EACH USE.

The special muiching blade will recut the grass clip-
pings many times and reduce them in size so that as
they fall onto the lawn they will disperse into the grass
and not be noticed. Also, the muiched grass will
biodegrade quickly to provide nutrients for the lawn.
Always mulch with your highest engine (blade) speed
as this will provide the best recutting action of the
blades.

Avoid cutting your lawn when itis wet. Wet grass tends
to form clumps and interferes with the mulching action.
The best time to mow your lawn is the early afternoon.

At this time the grass has dried and the newly cut area.

will not be exposed to the direct sun. '

Forbest results, adjustthe mower cutting heightsothat
the mower cuts off only the top one-third of the grass
blades (See Fig. 15). For extremely heavy mulching,
reduce your width of cut on each pass and mow slowly.

FIG. 15

Certain types of grass and grass conditions may re-
quire that an area be muiched a second time to com-
pletely hide the clippings. When doing a second cut,
mow across or perpendicular to the first cut path.

Change your cutting pattern from week to week. Mow
north to south one week then change to easttowest the
next week. This will help prevent matting and graining
of the lawn.

M

OWING TIPS

Mower should be properly leveled for best mowing
performance. See "TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING" in
the Service and Adjustments section of this manual.

The left hand side of mower should be used for trim-
ming.

Drive so that clippings are discharged onto the area
that has been cut. Have the cut area to the right of the
machine. This will result in a more even distribution of
clippings and more uniform cutting.

When mowing large areas, start by turning to the right
so that clippings will discharge away from shrubs,
fences, driveways, etc. After one or two rounds, mow
in the opposite direction making left hand turns until
finished (See Fig. 16).

If grass is extremely tall, it should be mowed twice to
reduce load and possible fire hazard from dried clip-
pings. Make first cut relatively high; the second to the
desired height.

Do not mow grass when it is wet. Wet grass will plug
mower and leave undesirable clumps. Allow grass to
dry before mowing.

Always operate engine at full throttle when mowing to
assure better mowing performance and proper dis-
charge of material. Regulate ground speed by select-
ing a low enough gear to give the mower cutling
performance as well as the quality of cut desired.

When operating attachments, select a ground speed
that will suit the terrain and give best performance of
the attachment being used.

r ™)
- )

FIG. 16




CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

7 & 2 7
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE SIS 5S> \8\0\3 gox\/\oqv
FILL IN DATES OSSN
AS YOU COMPLETE ' SO, < -
REGULAR SERVICE S S 5 SERVICE DATES

Check Brake Operation

Check for Loose Fasteners

v
Check Tire Pressure V K
(%4

Sharpen/Replace Mower Blades

Lubrication Chart

<

Check Battery Level/Recharge

Clean Battery and Terminals

Jo-OPrI -

Check Transmission Cooling

SRRN
AN

Adjust Blade Belt(s) Tension

Vs

Adjust Motion Drive Belt(s) Tension

Check Engine Oil Level Q/ v

Change Engine Oii Q/

Clean Air Filter

Clean Air Screen

Inspect Muffler/Spark Arrester

Replace Oil Filter (If equipped)

V2

Clean Engine Cooling Fins

mZ-—-n2m

v

Replace Spark Plug

v |V

Replace Air Filter Paper Cartridge

Replace Fuel Filter

Vz
4

1 - Change more often when operating under a heavy load or in high ambient temperatures.

2 - Service more often when operating in dirty or dusty conditions.

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this tractor does not cover items that have
been subjected to operator abuse or negligence. To
receive full value from the warranty, operator mustmaintain
tractor as instructed in this manual.

Some adjustments will need to be made periodically to
properly maintain your tractor.

All adjustments in the Service and Adjustments section of
this manual should be checked atleast once each season.

¢ Once a year you should replace the spark plug, clean
or replace air filter, and check blades and belts for
wear. A new spark plug and clean air filter assure
proper air-fuel mixture and help your engine run better
and last longer.

BEFORE EACH USE

«  Check engine oil level.

«  Check brake operation.

*  Check tire pressure.

«  Check for loose fasteners.

3 - If equipped with oil filter, change oil every 50 hours.
4 - Replace blades more often when mowing in sandy soil.
5 - If equipped with adjustable system.

LUBRICATION CHART
(@ axcePivoT  HOOD HINGES (D
(2) FRONT SPINDLE FRONT SPINDLE (2)
FRONT WHEEL FRONT WHEEL
BEARING ZERK BEARING ZERK
(1) CLUTCH/BRAKE
PIVOT ENGINE(®)
THROTTLE(D)
ATTACHMENT PLATE
CLUTCH PIVOT
‘N
; JHTe | CLUTCH LEVER
LIFT LEVER v'."':'i'.'.’.'.'.'.:'.'.'.
PIVOT
| GEARSHIFT
PIVOTS @

(1) SAE 30 OR 10W3G MOTOR OIL AP! - SG
(2) GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE

@ REFER TO CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES“ENGINE” SZCTION

IMPORTANT: DO NOT OIL OR GREASE THE PIVOT POINTS
WHICH HAVE SPECIAL NYLON BEARINGS. VISCOUS LUBRI-
CANTS WILLATTRACT DUST AND DIRT THAT WILL SHORTEN
THE LIFE OF THE SELF-LUBRICATING BEARINGS. IF YOU
FEEL THEY MUST BE LUBRICATED, USE ONLY A DRY, POW-



JISTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

TRACTOR

Always observe safety rules when performing any mainte-
nance.

BRAKE OPERATION

If tractor requires more than six (6) feet stopping distance
at high speed in highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.
(See “TO ADJUST BRAKE” in the Service and Adjust-
ments section of this manual).

TIRES

Maintain proper air pressure in all tires - 14 PSlin front
tires and 12 PSl in rear tires.

- Keeptires free of gasoline, oil, or insect control chemi-
cals which can harm rubber.

- Avoid stumps, stones, deep ruts, sharp objects and
other hazards that may cause tire damage.

BLADE CARE

For best results mower blades must be kept sharp. Re-
place bent or damaged blades.

BLADE REMOVAL (See Fig. 17)

Raise mower to highest position to allow access to
blades.

e II;ilegnove hex bolt, lock washer and flat washer securing
ade.

« Install new or resharpened blade with trailing edge up
towards deck as shown.

+ Reassemble hex bolt, lock washer and flat washer in
exact order as shown.

¢ Tighten bolt securely (30-35 Ft. Lbs. torque).
IMPORTANT: BLADEBOLT IS GRADE 8 HEAT TREATED.

NOTE: We donot recommend sharpening blade-but if you
do, be sure the blade is balanced.

MANDREL
ASSEMBLY

BLADE

TRAILING
EDGE UP

LOCK WASHER _
HEX BOLT __
(GRADE 8)* ™

*A GRADE 6 HEAT TREATED BOLT CAN BE IDENTIFIED BY

SIX LINES ON THE BOLT HEAD.

FIG. 17

TO SHARPEN BLADE (See Fig. 18)

Care should be taken to keep the blade balanced. An
unbalanced blade will cause excessive vibration and even-
tual damage to mower and engine.

>  The blade can be sharpened with a file or on a grinding
wheel. Do not attempt to sharpen while on the mower.

«  To check blade balance, you will need a 5/8" diameter
steel bolt, pin, or a cone balancer. (When using a cone
balancer, follow the instructions supplied with bal-
ancer).

«  Slide blade on to an unthreaded portion of the steel bolt
or pin and hold the bolt or pin parallel with the ground.
if blade is balanced, it should remain in a horizontal
position. If either end of the blade moves downward,
sharpen the heavy end until the blade is balanced.

NOTE: Do notuse a nail for balancing blade. The lobes of
the center hole may appear to be centered, but are not.

CENTER HOLE

BLADE

5/8" BOLT
ORPIN ———

BATTERY (See Fig. 19)

Your tractor has a battery charging system which is suffi-
cient for normal use. However, periodic charging of the
battery with an automotive charger will extend its life.

o Acid solution level in each battery cell should be even
with bottoms of ventwells. Add only distilled orironfree
water if necessary. Do not overfill.

e Keep battery and terminals clean.

*  Keep battery bolts tight. v

«  Keepventcapstightand smallventholesin caps open.
* Recharge at 6 amperes for 1 hour.

CUT AWAY VIEW
/VENTCAP
L ¥ [ ] L 1] VENT
WELL
iRk
AVERAY BATTERY
e dia B a4 CELL ACID
=====3d=sss=s=zE==2S LEVEL
FiG. 19




CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

TO CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS -

Corrosion and dirt on the battery and terminals can cause

the battery to "leak" power.

*  Open battery box door.

¢ Disconnect BLACK battery cable first then RED bat-
tery cable and remove battery from tractor.

» Wash battery with solution of four tablespoons of
baking soda to one gallon of water. Be careful notto get
the soda solution into the cells.

* Rinse the battery with plain water and dry.

»  Cleanterminals and battery cable ends with wire brush
until bright.

»  Coat terminals with grease or petroleum jelly.

¢ Reinstall battery (See "INSTALL BATTERY" in the
Assembly section of this manual).

V- BELTS

Check V-Belts for deterioration and wear after 100 hours of
operation. Replace if necessary. The belts are not adjust-
able. Replace belts if they begin to slip from wear.

TRANSAXLE COOLING

Keep transaxle free from build-up of dirt and chaff which
can restrict cooling.

ENGINE

LUBRICATION

Change the oil after the first two hours of operation and
every 25 hours thereafter or at least once a year if the
tractor |i:s not used for 25 hours in one year. See engine
manual.

AIR FILTER

Your engine will not run properly and may be damaged by
using a dirty air filter. Remove cartridge every 25 hours and
tap gently to clean. Replace paper cartridge once a year or
after every 100 hours of operation, more often if used in
very dusty, dirty conditions. See engine manual

*  Remove knob and cover.

* Remove cartridge nut and clean or replace cartridge.
* Reassemble and tighten securely.

NOTE: Do not attempt to clean or oil the paper cartridge.

AIR SCREEN

The engine air screen must be kept free of dirt and chaff to
prevent engine damage from overheating. Clean with a
wire brush or compressed air to remove dirt and stubborn
dried gum fibers. See engine manual.

ENGINE COOLING FINS

Remove any dust, dirt or oil from engine cooling fins to
prevent engine damage from overheating. See engine
manual.

MUFFLER

Inspect and replace corroded muffler and spark arrester (if
equipped) as it could create a fire hazard and/or damage.

SPARK PLUGS

Replace spark plugs at the beginning of each mowing
season or after every 100 hours of operation, whichever
comes first. Gap should be set at .030 inch.

IN-LINE FUEL FILTER (See Fig. 20)

The fuel filter should be replaced once each season. If fuel
filter becomes clogged, obstructing fuel flow to carburetor,
replacement is required.

°  With engine cool, remove filter and plug fuel line
sections.

¢ Place new fuel filter in position in fuel line.

¢ Be sure there are no fuel line leaks and clamps are
properly positioned.

¢ Immediately wipe up any spilled gasoline.

FUEL FILTER —

FIG. 20
CLEAN!NG
Clean engine, battery, seat, finish, etc. of all foreign
matter.
° Keep finished surfaces and wheels free of all gasoline,
oil, etc.

e Protect painted surfaces with automotive type wax.

We do not recommend using a garden hose to clean your
tractor unless the electrical system, muffler, air filter and
carburetor are covered to keep water out. Waterin engine
can result in a shortened engine life.



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

Make sure the
Disconnect spark plug wire from spar

plug.

e e © e o ©

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENTS:

Depress clutch/brake pedal fully and set parking brake.

Place gearshift lever in "NEUTRAL" position.

Place attachment clutch in "DISENGAGED" position.

Turn ignition keY "OFF" and remove key.
blades and ali moving E

arts have completely stopped.

plug and place wire where it cannot come in contact with

TRACTOR
TO REMOVE MOWER (See Figs. 21 & 22)

Mower will be easier to remove from the right side of tractor.

= Park tractor on a level surface and engage parking
brake. »

«  Be sure that mower clutch lever is in "DISENGAGED"
position.

-« Move attachment lift lever down to lowest cutting
position.

> Roll belt off engine pulley.

»  Disconnect clutch rod from clutch arm by removing
retainer spring.

« Disconnect rear suspension arms from chassis by
removing retainer springs.

«  Disconnect front finks from mower deck by removing
retainer springs. A

«  Disconnectrear lift links from mower deck by removing
retainer springs.

CAUTION: When rear lift links are re-
moved, the lift arms will be pulled up to
the frame by the counterbalance spring.
Keep hands free when removing rear
lift links from lift arms.

= Raise mower lift lever to highest position.
«  Slide mower deck out on right side of tractor.

TO INSTALL MOWER (See Figs. 21 &22)

> Move attachment lift lever up to its highest position.

»  Slide mower deck under tractor with discharge guardto
right side of tractor.

«  Moveattachmentlift lever forward to its lowest position.

- Install mower deck in reverse order of removal instruc-
tions.

MOWER LIFT LEVER

FIG. 21

CLUTCH ARM ~
CLUTCH ROD

REAR SUSPENSION
ARM (BOTH SIDES)

REAR LIFT LINK
(BOTH SIDES)

RETAINER
SPRING

ENGINE
PULLEY

RETAINER SPRINGS
(BOTH SIDES)

RETAINER
SPRINGS




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

'TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING

Adjust the mower while tractor is parked on level ground or
driveway. Make sure tires are properly inflated (14 PSI
front tires; 12 PSI rear tires). If tires are over or under
inflated, you will not properly adjust your mower.

SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 23 and 24) -

You will need two (2) standard 2 x 4 short pieces of wood
to make the following adjustment. Similar blocks measur-
ing 1-1/2" thick may also be used.

+ Raise mower with attachment lift control to allow two
(2) 1-1/2" thick blocks to be placed under rear edge of
mower deck.

«  Place one block directly behind right mandrel. Place
the remaining block under the stamped ridge on left
side of rear edge of mower deck.

NOTE: Be sure blocks clear all hardware that may be
exposed on underside of deck.

+  Lower mower deck to its lowest height of cut position.

+ Loosen nut “C” so that the adjustment plate can move
up and down freely.

» Besurethe mower deck rests level on both 1-1/2" thick
blocks. Retighten nut “C”.

+ Raise mower with attachment lift control and remove
blocks from under mower.

PLACE TWO (2) 1-1/2" THICK BLOCKS UNDER REAR EDGE OF
DECK AS SHOWN (Use wood 2 x 4's or equivalent)

UNDER
STAMPED
RIDGE

MOWER MUST BE IN LOWEST HEIGHT OF CUT POSITION
FiG. 23
LEFT SIDE OF TRACTOR

CHASSIS |

N

REAR

NUT “C”

LIFT
LINK
REAR ]
SUSPENSION |
ARM i ADJUSTMENT

PLATE

FIG. 24

FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 25 and 26) -

IMPORTANT: DECKMUST BE LEVEL SIDE-TO-SIDE. IF THE
FOLLOWING FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT IS
NECESSARY, BE SURE TO ADJUST BOTH FRONT LINKS
EQUALLY SO MOWER WILL STAY LEVEL SIDE-TO-SIDE.

To obtain the best cutting results, the mower housing
should be adjusted so the front is approximately 1/4 to 3/4"
lower than the rear when the mower is in its highest
position.

Check adjustment on right side of tractor. Measure dis-
tance "F" directly in front of and behind the mandrel at
bottom edge of mower housing as shown.

«  Before making any necessa?/ adjustments, check that
both front links are equal in length.

< |flinks are not equal in length, adjust one link to same
length as other link.

« To lower front of mower housing, loosen nut "G" on
both front links an equal number of turns.

*  When distance "F" is 1/4" to 3/4" lower at front than
rear, tighten nut "H" against trunnion on both front links.

« To raise front of mower housing, loosen nut "H" from
trunnion on both front links. Tighten nut "G" on both
front links an equal number of turns.

«  When distance "F" is 1/4" to 3/4" lower at front than
rear, tighten nut"H" against trunnion on both front links.

NOTE: Each full turn of nut "G" will change dim. "F" by
approximately 3/8 inch.

« Recheck side-to-side adjustment.

'F 1 GROUND LINE I"F"
7. 7

FIG. 25

BOTH FRONT LINKS SHOULD BE EQUAL IN LENGTH

g%§§§i&

NUT "G"

NUT "H" -

Bl a5



TO ADJUST BRAKE (See Fig. 27)
Your tractor is equipped with an adjustable brake system
which is mounted on the right side of the transaxle.

If tractor requires more than six (6) feet stopping distance
at high speed in highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.

»  Depress clutch/brake pedal and engage parking brake.

»  Measure distance between brake operating arm and
nut "A" on brake rod.

» |f distance is other than 1-5/8", disengage parking
brake, loosen jam nut and turn nut "A" until distance
becomes 1-5/8". Retighten jam nut against nut "A".

«  Engage parking brake and recheck distance.

< Roadtesttractor for proper stopping distance as stated
above. Readjustif necessary. If stopping distance is
still greater than six (6) feet in highest gear, further
maintenance is necessary. Contact your nearest
authorized service center.

WITH PARKING BRAKE "ENGAGED"

NUT "A"

JAM NUT

OPERATING
ARM

FIG. 27

TO REPLACE MOTION DRIVE BELT (See
Fig. 28)

Park the tractor on level area. Engage parking brake.
For assistance, there is a belt installation guide decal on
bottom side of left footrest.

e Engage parking brake.

»  Lower mower lift lever to "lowest" position.

°  Turn front wheels fully to left or right.

> Disconnect mower drive belt at engine pulley.
e Disconnect motion drive belt at clutching idler.

s Disconnect motion drive belt at transaxle. Push above
transaxle pulley.

»  Disconnect motion drive belt at frame belt keeper.

- AR

«  Disconnect motion drive belt at engine pulley. Thread
belt below mower drive sheave and through engine belt
keeper and engine pulley. :

*  Remove belt.
> Install new belt by reversing above procedure.
»  Make sure that belt is inside all belt keepers.

IMPORTANT: REPLACE ONLY WITH BELT SPECIFIED BY
ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

TO ADJUST STEERING WHEEL ALIGNMENT

MOTION DRIVE BELT
ENGINE

PULLEY

MOWER
DRIVE
SHEAVE
MOWER DRIVE BELT ENGINE
BELT

KEEPER

CLUTCH
PEDAL
SHAFT

FRAME BELT
MOWER LIFT KEEPER
SHAFT

TRANSAXLE
CLUTCHING PULLEY
IDLER

FIG. 28

If steering wheel crossbars are not horizontal (left to right)
whenwheels are positioned straight forward, remove steer-
ing wheel and reassemble per instructions in the Assembly
section of this manual.

FRONT WHEEL TOE-IN/CAMBER

The front wheel toe-in and camber are not adjustable on
your tractor. If damage has occurred to affect the front
wheel toe-in or camber, contact your nearest authorized
service center. ;




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS (See
Flg 29)
Block up axle securely.

»  Remove axle cover, retaining ring and washersto allow
wheel removal (rear wheel contains a square key - Do
not lose).

*  Repair tire and reassemble.

«  Onrear wheels only: align grooves in rear wheel hub
and axle. Insert square key.

* Replace washers and snap retaining ring securely in
axle groove.

+  Replace axle cover.

WASHERS

RETAINING
RING

®>@ <

AXLE COVER

: SQUARE KEY

(REAR WHEEL ONLY)

FiG. 29

TO START ENGINE WITH A WEAK BATTERY
(See Fig. 30)

CAUTION: Lead-acid batteries gener-
ateexplosive gases. Keep sparks, flame
and smoking materials away from bat-
teries. Always wear eye protection
when around batteries.

if your batterY is too weak to start the engine, it should be
recharged. If "jumper cables" are used for emergency
starting, follow this procedure:

IMPORTANT: YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH A 12
VOLTNEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM. THEOTHERVEHICLE
MUST ALSO BE A 12VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM.
eng\ll gEE%SE YOUR TRACTOR BATTERY TO START OTHER

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES -

«  Connect each end of the RED cable to the POSITIVE
(+) terminal of each battery, taking care not to short
against chassis.

«  Connect one end of the BLACK cable to the NEGA-
TIVE (-) terminal of fully charged battery.

»  Connect the other end of the BLLACK cable to a good
CHASSIS GROUND, away from fusl tank and battery.

TO REMOVE CABLES, REVERSE ORDER -

*  BLACK cable first from chassis and then from the fully
charged battery.

+  RED cable last from both batteries.

NEGATIVE TERMINAL

POSITIVE TERMINAL

CHASSIS

-~ CABLES

~~—_._CHARGED
BATTERY

POSITIVE TERMINAL NEGATIVE TERMINAL

FIG. 30

TO REPLACE FUSE

Replace with 30 amp automotive-type plug-in fuse. The
fuse holder is located next to the battery box, accessible
from left rear wheel area.

ENGINE

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR

The carburetor has been preset at the factory and adjust-
ment should not be necessary. However, minor adjust-
mentmay be required to compensate for differencesinfuel,
temperature, altitude or load. if the carburetor does need
adjustment, see engine manual.

IMPORTANT: NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGINE
GOVERNOR, WHICHIS FACTORY SET FORPROPER ENGINE
SPEED. OVERSPEEDING THE ENGINE ABOVE THE
FACTORY HIGH SPEED SETTING CAN BE DANGEROUS. IF
YOU THINK THE ENGINE-GOVERNED HIGH SPEED NEEDS
ADJUSTING, CONTACT YOUR NEAREST AUTHORIZED
SERVICE CENTER, WHICH HAS PROPER EQUIPMENT AND
EXPERIENCE TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS.



STORAC

Immediately prepare your tractor for storage at the end of
the season or if the tractor will not be used for 30 days or
more.

CAUTION: Never store the tractor with
gasoline in the tank inside a building
where fumes may reach an open flame
or spark. Allow the engine to cool
before storing in any enclosure.

TRACTOR

Remove mower from tractor for winter storage. When
mower is to be stored for a period of time, clean it thor-
oughly, remove all dirt, grease, leaves, etc. Store in a
clean, dry area.

«  Cleanentiretractor (See “CLEANING” inthe Customer
Responsibilities section of this manual).

~ «Inspect and replace belts, if necessary (See belt re-
placementinstructions in the Service and Adjustments
section of this manual).

o Lubricate as shown in the Customer Responsibilities
section of this manual.

* Be sure that all nuts, bolts and screws are securely
fastened. Inspect moving parts for damage, breakage
and wear. Replace if necessary.

*  Touch up all rusted or chipped paint surfaces; sand
lightly before painting.

BATTERY

= Fully charge the battery for storage.

o After a period of time in storage, battery may require
recharging.

*  To help prevent corrosion and power leakage during
long periods of storage, battery cables should be
disconnected and battery cleaned thoroughly (see “TO
CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS” in the Cus-
tomer Responsibilities section of this manual).

s+ After cleaning, leave cables disconnected and place
cables where they cannot come in contact with battery
terminals.

»  Be sure battery drain tube is securely attached.

N A

ENGINE
FUEL SYSTEM
IMPORTANT: IT IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM

DEPOSITS FROM FORMING IN ESSENTIAL FUEL
SYSTEM PARTS SUCH AS CARBURETOR, FUELFILTER,
FUEL HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE. ALSO,
EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT ALCOHOL BLENDED
FUELS (CALLED GASOHOL OR USING ETHANOL OR
METHANOL) CAN ATTRACT MOISTURE WHICH LEADS
TO SEPARATION AND FORMATION OF ACIDS DURING
STORAGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN DAMAGE THE FUEL
SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WHILE IN STORAGE.

*  Drain the fuel tank.

= Start the engine and let it run until the fuel lines and
carburetor are empty.

»  Never use engine or carburetor cleaner productsin the
fuel tank or permanent damage may occur.

»  Use fresh fuel next season.

NOTE: Fuel stabilizer is an acceptable alternative in
minimizing the formation of fuel gum deposits during stor-
age. Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or storage
container. Always follow the mix ratio found on stabilizer
container. Run engine at least 10 minutes after adding
stabilizer to allow the stabilizer to reach the carburetor. Do
notdrain the gas tank and carburetor if using fuel stabilizer.

ENGINE OIL

Drain oil (with engine warm) and replace with clean engine
oil. (See “ENGINE” in the Customer Responsibilities
section of this manual).

CYLINDERS
«  Remove spark plug(s).

< Pour one ounce of oil through spark plug hole(s) into
cylinder(s).

o Turnignitionkey to “START” position forafew seconds
to distribute oil.

*  Replace with new spark plug(s).

OTHER

Do not store gasoline from one season to another.

e Replace your gasoline can if your can starts to rust.
Rust and/or dirt in your gasoline will cause problems.

« If possible, store your tractor indoors and cover it to
give protection from dust and dirt.

e Cover your tractor with a suitable protective cover that
does not retain moisture. Do not use plastic. Plastic
cannot breathe which allows condensation to form and
will cause your tractor to rust.

IMPORTANT: NEVERCOVER TRACTOR WHILE ENGINE
AND EXHAUST AREAS ARE STILL WARM.




TROUBLESHOOTING POINTS

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
Will not start 1. Out of fuel. 1. Fill fuel tank.
2. Engine not “"CHOKED" properly. 2. See “TO START ENGINE" in Operation section.
3. Engine flooded. 3. Wait several minutes before attempting to start.
4. Bad spark plug. 4. Replace spark plug.
5. Dirty air filter. 5. Clean/replace air filter.
6. Dirty fuel filter. 6. Replace fuel filter.
7. Waterin fuel. 7. Drain fuel tank and carburetor, refill tank with fresh
: gasoline and replace fuel filter.
8. Loose or damaged wiring. 8. Check all wiring.
9. Carburetor out of adjustment. 9. Contact an authorized service center/department.
10. Engine valves out of adjustment. 10. Contact an authorized service center/department.
Hard to start 1. Dirty air filter. 1. Clean/replace air filter.
2. Bad spark piug. 2. Replace spark plug.
3. Weak or dead battery. 3. Recharge or replace battery.
4. Dirty fuel filter. 4. Replace fuel filter.
5. Stale or dirty fuel. 5. Drain fuel tank and refill with fresh gasoline.
6. Loose or damaged wiring. 6. Check all wiring.
7. Carburetor out of adjustment. 7. Contact an authorized service center/department.
8. Engine valves out of adjustment. 8. Contact an authorized service center/department.
Engine will not turn over 1. Clutch/brake pedal not depressed. 1. Depress clutch/brake pedal.
2. Attachment clutch is engaged. 2. Disengage attachment clutch.
3. Weak or dead battery. 3. Recharge or replace battery.
4. Blown fuse. 4. Replace fuse.
5. Corroded battery terminals. 5. Clean battery terminals.
6. Loose or damaged wiring. 6. Check all wiring.
7. Faulty ignition switch. 7. Check/replace ignition switch.
8. Faulty solenoid or starter. 8. Check/replace solenoid or starter.
9. Faulty operator presence switch(es). 9. Contact an authorized service center/department.
Engine clicks but willnot | 1. Weak or dead battery. 1. Recharge or replace battery.
start 2. Corroded battery terminals. 2. Ciean battery terminals.
3. Loose or damaged wiring. 3. Check all wiring.
4. Faulty solenoid or starter. 4. Check/replace solenoid or starter.
Loss of power 1. Cutting too much grass/too fast. 1. Setin “Higher Cut” position/reduce speed.
2. Throttle in “CHOKE" position. 2. Adijust throttle control.
3. Build-up of grass, leaves and trash under mower. 3. Clean underside of mower housing.
4. Dirty air filter. 4. Clean/replace air filter.
5. Low oil level/dirty oil. 5. Check oil level/change oil.
8. Faulty spark plug. 6. Clean and regap or change spark plug.
7. Dirty fuel filter. 7. Replace fuel filter.
8. Stale or dirty fuel. 8. Drain fuel tank and refill with fresh gasoline.
9. Water in fuel. 9. Drain fuel tank and carburetor, refill tank with fresh
gasoline and replace fuel filter.
10. Spark plug wire loose. 10. Connect and tighten spark plug wire.
11. Dirty engine air screenffins. 11. Clean engine air screenffins.
12. Dirty/clogged muffler. 12. Clean/replace muffler.
13. Loose or damaged wiring. 13. Check all wiring.
14. Carburetor out of adjustment. 14. Contact an authorized service center/department.
15. Engine valves out of adjustment. 15. Contact an authorized service center/department.
Excessive vibration 1. Worn, bent or loose blade. 1. Replace blade. Tighten blade bolt.
2. Bent blade mandrel. 2. Replace blade mandrel.
3. Loose/damaged part(s). 3. Tighten loose part(s). Replace damaged parts.




"TROUBLESHOOTI

PROBLEM

CAUSE

CORRECTION

Engine continues to run
when operator leaves seat
with attachment clutch
erngaged

1.

Faulty operator-safety presence control system.

Check wiring, switches and connections. If not
corrected, contact an authorized service center/
department.

Poor cut - uneven 1. Worn, bent or loose blade. 1. Replace blade. Tighten blade bolt.
2. Mower deck not level. 2. Level mower deck.
3. Buildup of grass, leaves, and trash under mower. 3. Clean underside of mower housing.
4. Bent blade mandrel. 4. Replace blade mandrel.
5. Clogged mower deck vent holes from buildup of 5. Clean around mandrels to open vent holes.
grass, leaves, and trash around mandrels.
Mower blades will not 1. Obstruction in clutch mechanism. - 1. Remove obstruction.
rotate 2.  Worn/damaged mower drive belt. 2. Replace mower drive belt.
3. Frozen idler pulley. 3. Replace idler pulley.
4. Frozen blade mandrel. 4. Replace blade mandrel.
Poor grass discharge 1. Engine speed too slow. 1. Place throttle control in “FAST" position.
2. Travel speed too fast. 2. Shift to slower speed.
3. Wet grass. 3. Allow grass to dry before mowing.
4. Mower deck not level. 4. Level mower deck.
5. Low/uneven tire air pressure. 5. Check tires for proper air pressure.
6. Worn, bent or loose blade. 6. Replace/sharpen blade. Tighten blade bolt.
7. Buildup of grass, leaves and trash under mower. 7. Clean underside of mower housing.
8. Mower drive belt worn. 8. Replace mower drive belt.
9. Blades improperly installed. 9. Reinstall blades sharp edge down.
10. Improper blades used. 10. Replace with blades listed in this manual.
11. Clogged mower deck vent holes from buildup of 11. Clean around mandrels to open vent holes.
grass, leaves, and trash around mandrels.
Headlight(s) not working 1. Switchis "OFF". 1. Turn switch “ON”,
(If so equipped) 2. Bulb(s) burned out. 2. Replace bulb(s).
3. Faulty light switch. 3. Check/replace light switch.
4. Loose or damaged wiring. 4. Check wiring and connections.
5. Blown fuse. 5. Replace fuse.
Battery will not charge 1. Bad battery cell(s). 1. Replace battery.
2. Poor cable connections. 2. Check/clean all connections.
3. Faulty regulator (if so equipped). 3. Replace regulator.
4. Faulty alternator. 4. Replace alternator.

Engine “backfires”
when turning engine
HOFF"

Engine throttle control not set at “SLOW”
position for 30 seconds before stopping engine.

Move throttle control to “SLOW” position and allow
to idle for 30 seconds before stopping engine.




12 5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 854 00 05-22

SCHEMATIC
RED * | . BLACK
sSHIE
~ BATTERY
T
RED :
|
FUSE 30 AMP. : STARTER
WHITE BLACK
CLUTCH / BRAKE [E—N— I
(PEDAL UP) s0 O'D
et I | SEAT SWITCH
IGNITION SWITCH : N . (NOT OCCUPIED)
O ! 1

BLACK

BLACK

BLUE

IGNITION SWITCH

RED

ATT'MENT CLUTCH
(CLUTCH OFF)

M IGNITION
.

UNIT

GROUNDING
CONNECTOR

AFTER FIRE SOLENOID

CHARGING SYSTEM QUTPUT .~

3 AMP DC @ 3600 RPM

O SPARK & ;
PLUG

®

28 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 R
(CHARGING SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)

DIODE

ORANGE

LIGHTING SYSTEM QUTPUT
5 AMP AC @ 3600 RPM

POSITION CIRCUIT
OFF M+ G
ON B+L

START B+S+L

NON-REMOVABLE ——()—— REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

CONNECTIONS

HEADLIGHT
SWITCH (OFF)

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH 77

14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)

HEADLIGHTS
NOTE

CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR A SPECIAL ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.

SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR

WIRING

THE LIGHTS ARE NOT CONNECTED
TO THE BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.

BECAUSE OF THIS, THE BRIGHTNESS
OF THE LIGHTS WILL CHANGE WITH
ENGINE SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS WILL
BECOME THEIR BRIGHTEST.



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

DECALS

8

KEY
NO.

Ooo~NOOGIDWN—

PART
NO.

532127520
532135073
532137541
532137540
532125089
532121549
532123637
532131582
532137714

7 12 4

DESCRIPTION

Decal, USA, White

Decal, Indicator

Decal, Hood, L.H.

Decal, Hood, R.H.

Decal, Logo, Grill

Decal, Caution, Battery
Decal, Instruction, Warning,
Decal, Logo, Fender
Decal, Hood, Insert L.H.

WHEELS & TIRES

KEY
NO.

10
11
12

PART
NO.

532133795
532137259
532137713
532140016
532140017

DESCRIPTION

Decal Caution Fender
Decal, Warning

Decal, Hood, Insert, R.H.
Manual, Owner's, English
Manual, Owner's, French

AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES (Not Included with tractor)

KEY
NO.

O HOWN -

(o2}

oW

-CER38

PART
NO.

532059192
532065139
532124957
532137422
532132703
532059904
532008134

532138888
532124973
532124959
532121748
532124577
532124578

Bagger

DESCRIPTION

Cap, Valve Stem

Stem, Valve

Fitting, Grease (Front Wheels Only)
Tire, Front

Tire, Rear

Tube, Front Tire

Tube, Rear Tire

(Optional, Service ltems Only)
Rim, Front

Rim, Rear

Bearing Flange

Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge
Cover, Front Wheel, 6"

Cover, Rear Wheel, 8"

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm




12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

REPAIR PARTS
ELECTRICAL

.

A 2

10
11
12
|
|
Uy
[
[
Loy
[
I
b
[
b
[

~
|
|
|
\
~
/

- < '
\ 3 RS
_ / DI
.aaaéaa..a&«\\\A\\ \ m o gs&w
m ﬁ <
C§. o
| h ad
| =
“ N o 90 ©
|

\
\

(el

—_

(ol



REPAIR PARTS

12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

ELECTRICAL

KEY
NO.

©O© O~NOOCIWN —

PART
NO.

873510400
532108423
532133909
532108236
532104445
532109553
817021008

532122147
532123620
532124211
532102972
532124756
532121305
873510500
532108824
532128353
532138671
873350400
810090400
874780408

811050400
532131563
532138406
874760412
819091016
810040400
532121264
873220400
532131078
532004152
532110712
811050600
811150400

DESCRIPTION

' Nut, Hex, Keps 1/4-20

Assembly, Cable
Battery
Bracket, Switch

© Switch, Interlock, 2 Terminal

Switch, Interlock, 4 Terminal
Screw, Hex Head, Self-Tapping
#10-24 x 1/2

Key, Molded

Cover, Ignition Key

Nut, Ignition

Switch, Ignition

Tie, Cable

Switch, Plunger

Nut, Hex, Keps 5/16-18

Fuse

Assembly, Cable

Harness, Ignition

Nut, Hex, Jam 1/4-20

Washer, Lock 1/4

Bolt, Hex Head, Fin.

1/4-20 UNC x 1/2 Grade 5
Washer, Lock, External Tooth 1/4
Cover, Terminal

Solenoid

Bolt, Hex Head 1/4-20 UNC x 3/4
Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16

Washer, Lock 1/4

Cap, Battery

Nut, Hex, Fin. 1/4-20 UNC
Harness, Headlight

Bulb, Light

Switch, Light

Washer, Lock, External Tooth 3/8
Washer, Lock, Internal Tooth 1/4

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inbhes
1 inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

FENDER/CHASSIS/HOOD

KEY

PART
NO.

532125434
532109238
532109596
532129965
532126700
817490512

532131318
532138739

532130986
532130985
532128449
532128808
532137097
873680500
873510400
874760512
532127880
532125142
532124181

DESCRIPTION

Fender/Footrest

Tube, Battery Drain

Clamp, Hose

Case, Battery

Pad, Footrest

Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.,
Roll. 5/16-18 x 3/4

Latch, Hood

Hood and Grill Assembly
(Includes Key Numbers 9 and 10)
Lens, L.H.

Lens, R.H.

Pivot Bracket Assy., Chassis, L.H.
Pivot Bracket Assy., Chassis, R.H.
Assembly, Frame

Nut, Hex, Crownlock 5/16-18
Nut, Hex, Keps 1/4-20 UNC

Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4
Drawbar

Plate Assembly, Battery

Spring, Compression, Seat

KEY
NO.

20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

PART
NO.

819132012
817490612

532124346

532126470
532124307
532126995
819081413
532126938
532124238
532132562
817490508
872110506
817490516
532138748
872110412
532124996

DESCRIPTION

Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Gauge
Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.,
Roll. 3/8-16 x 3/4

Nut, Self-Threading, Washer Head
3/16

Clip, Insulated

Bar, Shift Lock

Console, Shift Control

Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 13 Gauge
Bumper, Hood

Cap, Seat Spring

Plate, Depth Stop

Screw, Thd., Roll. 5/16-18 x 1/2
Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4
Screw, Thd., Roll. 5/16-18 x 1
Spacer

Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1-1/2

Clip, Fuel Line

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



REPAIR PARTS

SEAT

KEY PART

NO.

—t b
N O0o~NOU N WP -

NO.

872050411
532127398
874641008

873680500
532105529
532124967
873951000
874760612
532126656
532126471
819133210
873680600

12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 854 00 05-22

2

DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 13 532120068  Knob, Seat
Seat 15 819171912  Washer 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Gauge
Screw, Slotted Pan Head 16 532127018  Bolt, Shoulder
#10-32x 1/2 17 532121251 Strip, Foam
Nut, Hex, Crownlock 5/16-18 18 532123976  Nut, Hex, Large, Flange Lock
Bolt, Hex, Shoulder 5/16-18 UNC 19 532121248  Bushing, Snap
Clip, Insulated 20 532121250  Spring, Compression
Nut, Hex, Keps #10-32 UNF 21 532134300  Spacer, Split 28 Id. x .96 Lg.
Bolt, Hex, Fin. 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4 22 532121246  Bracket, Switch Mounting
Bracket, Pivot, Seat 23 532131451  Pan, Seat
Clip, Insulated
Washer 12/32 x 2 x 10 Gauge NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
Nut, Hex, Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC 1 inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION

s




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

DASH

KEY PART

NO.

ONOONPWN —

NO.

532132735
532138395
532123487
532008544
532008548
873510400
532124996
819091216

DESCRIPTION KEY
NO.
Cap, Fuel 17
Dashboard & Fuel Tank Assembly 18
Clamp, Hose 19
Line, Fuel 20
Line, Fuel 21
Nut, Hex, Keps 1/4-20
Clip, Fuel Line

Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge

PART
NO.

872110404
532131886
532134744
817060408
532134014

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1/2 Grade 5
Support Assembly, Dash

Brace, Cross

Screw, Self-Tapping 1/4-20 x 1/2
Plug, Dome, Black

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

STEERING WHEEL

KEY PART

NO.

WD O WN -

NO.

532124416
532124701
819133808
532124415
532127396
817431008
532102803
532123651

DESCRIPTION KEY
NO.
Insert, Steering Wheel 9
Locknut 3/8-24 UNF 10
Washer 12/32 x 2-3/8 x 8 Gauge 11
Steering Wheel 12
Sleeve, Steering 13

Screw, Hex Head #10-16 x 1/2
Bushing, Steering
Shaft, Steering

PART
NO.

532124210
532123438
812000045
819211616
532104820

DESCRIPTION

Clip, Steering

Bushing, Lower, Steering
Ring, Retaining

Washer 21/32 x 1 x 16 Gauge
Adaptor, Steering Wheel

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION

Pyl




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

SECTOR GEAR / AXLE SUPPORT

1
15
\ 14
13
| 2

|

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. NO. NO.
1 532132566  Link, Drag 12 532126847  Bushing
2 874780828  Bolt, Hex Head, Fin. 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 13 874760512 Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4
5 532121926  Gear, Sector 14 819111416  Washer 11/32 x 7/8 x 16 Gauge
6 532121927  Bushing 15 872110606  Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
7 873030800  Nut, Heavy Hex, Top Lock 17 532137096  Support, Front Axle
1/2-13 UNC 20 873680600  Nut, Hex, Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC
8 532126472  Clip, Insulated 21 873680500  Nut, Hex, Crownlock 5/16-18
9 873680800  Nut, Hex, Crownlock 3/8-16
10 876020412  Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4 NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
11 819131316 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge 1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



REPAIR PARTS |
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

FRONT AXLE

2

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. NO. NO.

1 5632121232  Cap, Spindle 11 532126847  Bushing

2 812000029 Ring, Clip 12 532130465 Rod, Tie

3 532121748  Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge 18 532137061  Spindle Assembly, L.H.

4 532124937 Bearing 14 874011056  Bolt, Hex Head 5/8-11 x 3-1/2

5 632133988  Axle, Front 15 873901000  Locknut, Flange 5/8-11

6 532124931 Bearing, Thrust 16 532110438  Spacer, Bearing, Front Axle

7 532137062  Spindle Assembly, R.H. 17 532124836  Grease Fitting

8 532121749  Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge 18 819272016  Washer 27/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge

9 876020412  Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
10 819131316  Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION

£




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

BRAKE / REAR MOWER LIFT ASSEMBLY

KEY PART

NO.

-
o O~NOOThWN —

—_
-

P G G G Y
NoOObkWN

NO.

532071673
532123436
532123437
532008156
532132205
876020312
819131016
817490508

876020412
819131316
532123543
532139934
532123394
532121978
532123641
819251816
812000034

2

DESCRIPTION

Cap, Plunger

Rod, Parking Brake

Bracket, Parking Brake

Cover, Pedal

Bracket, Clutch/Brake Pedal, L.H.
Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 3/4

Washer 13/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
Screw, Hex Head, Thd., Roll.
5/16-18 x 1/2

Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
Rod, Brake, Front

Assembly, Clutch/Brake Pedal
Rod, Clutch

Bracket, Lift Shaft

Assembly, Brake, Pivot, Arm
Washer 25/32 x 1-1/8 x 16 Gauge
Ring, Klip

KEY
NO.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

PART
NO.

532106888
873350600
873680600
532131460
532127378
873680600
819132012
532124861
873930600
532136780
532136779
872110506
873510500
532133095
532133721

DESCRIPTION

Spring, Brake Rod

Nut, Hex, Jam 3/8-16 UNC

Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16

Rod, Brake, Rear

Trunnion, Lift

Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC
Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Gauge
Spring, Retainer

Nut, Centerlock 3/8-16 UNC
Link, Lift, Rear

Assembly, Rear Mower Lift

Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4
Nut, Hex, Keps 5/16-16 UNC
Sprin% Counterbalance

Link, Lift Lever

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

ENGINE

SPARK ARRESTER KIT

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. NO. NO.
1 817060408  Screw, Hex Head, Thread Cutting 12 532138149  Muffler
1/4-20 x 1/2 13 --- Plug, Qil Drain
2 532132753  Control, Throttle (Order From Engine Manufacturer)
3 --- - Engine, Kohler, Model No. CV12.5S 15 532137180  Arrester, Spark
5 810040500 Washer, Lock, Heavy Helical Spring (Optional Equipment)
5/16 17 532125398  Bolt, Hex Head
9 813280328 Nipple, Pipe 3/8 N.P.T. x 3-1/2 18 532126636  Keeper, Ground Drive Belt
10 813200300  Elbow, Standard 90°
i1 874760508  Bolt, Hex Head, Fin. 5/16-18 x 1/2 NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION

5 =



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

GROUND DRIVE

KEY

—t ok Z
N_oCwo~NoOURwWN—= O

PART
NO.

873680500
874760512
532132946
532135036
810040700
532138887
532124525
532123405
872140612
532123396
532123395
532004859

DESCRIPTION

Nut, Hex, Crownlock 5/16-18

Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4
Keeper, Mower Drive Belt, R.H.
Pulley, Engine

Washer, Lock 7/16

Bolt, Hex Head M10 x 1.5 x.75mm
V-Belt, Ground Drive

Keeper, Ground Drive Belt

Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 UNC x 1-1/2
Keeper, Ground Drive Belt, ldler
Clutch Arm, Ground Drive

idler, Flat

KEY
NO.

13
14
15
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

PART
NO.

819131316
873930600
873680600
532122052
532131459
873510500
532123891
819111016
532123404
532126472

DESCRIPTION

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
Nut, Centerlock 3/8-16 UNC

Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC
Spacer, Retainer

Spring Extension

Nut, Keps 5/16-18 UNC

Keeper, T/A Ground Drive Belt
Washer 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Keeper, Frame Ground Drive Belt
Clip, Insulated

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

MOWER LIFT LEVER

KEY PART

NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

10

12

13

14

15

18

19

NO.

532126470
532122018
874780408

873680600
532132552
532106451
5321356110
874930624
876020412
532122027
532136658
532133939
819131616
532135107
873680400

DESCRIPTION KEY PART
NO. NO.

Clip, Insulated 20 874760644
Bracket, Mower Clutch

Bolt, Hex Head, Fin. 22 532132561
1/4-20 UNC x 1/2 Grade 5 23 876020312
Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC 24 532007672
Assembly, Clutch Lever 25 532121933
Bolt, Shoulder 27 532121466
Assembly, Mower Clutch Arm 30 532135039
Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 UNC x 1-1/2 31 873930600
Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4 32 532133435
Handle, Lift Lever 33 532062333
Assembly, Lift Handle 34 873680500
Spring, Compression 35 532133603
Washer 13/32x 1 x 11 Gauge 36 872140506

Trunnion, Threaded 3/8-16
Nut, Crownlock 1/4-20

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Hex Head, Fin.

3/8-16 UNC x 2-3/4

Bracket, Lift Lever

Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 3/4
Washer 25/64 x 1-1/4 x 12 Gauge
Tube, Spacer

Knob

Rod, Tension, Clutch

Nut, Centerlock

Spring, Extension, Return
Washer .390 x 1.437 x .074
Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18
Cap, Vinyl, Red

Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION

Q=P




REPAIR PARTS

PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB),

- MOWER DECK




REPAIR PARTS

MOWER DECK
KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 532138356  Mower Deck Assembly
2 873680500  Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18
3 872140506  Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4
4 532125074  Runner, L.H.
5 532110485 Bearing
6 532128774  Housing, Mandrel
7 532129895  Bearing
8 532137645  Shaft and Bearing Assembly,
' Mandrel (Includes Key Number 7)
9 532134148  Blade, Mulching
10 532129962 Washer, Hardened
11 810030600 Washer, Lock 3/8
12 532850857  Bolt, Hex 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 Grade 8
13 532136929  Stripper, Mower, Vented
14 532106736  Shield, Deflector
15 532106735 Rod, Hinge
16 532137607  Bracket Assembly, Deflector
17 532110452  Pushnut
18 532106734  Spring, Deflector
19 819111016  Washer 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
20 532105304 Cap, Sleeve
21 532128772  Runner, R.H.
22 819111216  Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge
23 532078158  Bolt, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
24 532124670  Retainer, Spring
25 874600636  Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 2-1/4
26 819131612  Washer 13/32 x 1 x 12 Gauge
27 532132556  Link Assembly, Front
28 873350800  Nut, Hex, Jam 1/2-13 UNC
29 532130171  Trunnion
30 873800800  Locknut with Washer Insert
1/2-13 UNC
31 532132553  Clutch Rod, Primary
32 873350600  Nut, Hex, Jam 3/8-16
33 532132559  Arm, Suspension, Rear
34 532133604  Trunnion 3/8-16
35 532132554  Clutch Rod, Secondary
36 819131316  Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
37 876020312  Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 3/4
38 532133840 Idler Arm
39 532129963  Washer .150 Thick

KEY PART

NO.

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54

55
56
57
58
59

60
62
63
64
65
66

67
68

NO.

532129206
8730509000
532131494
532122052
819131612
873680600
532131290
532133502
532133503
532133551
532131289
532130840
817490512

532131288
872110614

532124788
532136782
872140606
819131212
873800500

819111112
532124660
874930620
873750600
819132016
810040600

532135651
532132803
532130794

532138422

12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

DESCRIPTION

Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Flangelock 9/16

Pulley, Flat Idler

Spacer, Retainer

Washer 13/32 x 1 x 12 Gauge
Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16

Belt

Spacer, Idler Arm

Stiffener, Idler Arm

Rod, Pivot

Rod, Brake, L.H.

Brake Assembly

Screw, Hex Washer Head, Thd.,
Roll. 5/16-18 x 3/4

Rod, Brake, R.H.

Bolt, Carriage

3/8-16 x 1-3/4 Grade 5

Spring, Retainer

Plate, Adjustment, Rear Link, L.H.
Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 3/4
Washer 13/32 x 3/4 x 12 Gauge
Locknut, Hex, with Washer Insert
5/16-18

Washer 11/32 x 11/16 x 12 Gauge
Retainer, Spring

Bolt, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
Locknut 3/8-16

Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
V\//asher, Lock, Heavy Helical Spring
3/8

Nut, Wing

Cover Assembly, Mulching
Mandrel Assembly (Includes Key
Numbers 5-8, 10-12, 39 and 41)
Mower Deck, Standard

- Order Mulching Blade and
Mulcher Components Seperately
(Key Numbers 9 and 63-68)

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
tinch=254mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

TRANSAXLE

KEY PART

NO.

—
COWO~NOOIRE W=

y
-t

JE O Y
o~

NO.

532123385
812000028
532137366

532125096
873680500
872140506
532123378
817490512
532110422
532121749
532123583
874760644
819171616
532123632
871040412

DESCRIPTION

Puliey

Ring, Retainer

Transaxle, Dana, 6 Speed,

Model Number 4360-51

Key, Woodruff #9

Nut, Hex, Crownlock 5/16-18
Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4
Strap, Torque

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Spring, Brake

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge

Key, Square

Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
Washer 17/32x 1 x 16 Gauge

Link, Shift

Bolt, Hex, Fin.
1/4-28 UNF x 3/4 Grade 8

KEY
NO.

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
30
31
33
34
35

PART
NO.

810040400
819091210
532123539
532105701
532122011
532128202
876020416
873810500
873510500
532128085
532123692
532123409
873680600
811050500
812000001

DESCRIPTION

Washer, Lock 1/4

Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 10 Gauge
Arm, Shift

Washer, Shift Plate

Knob, Golfclub

Shift Handle Assembly

Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 1

Locknut 5/16-24 UNF

Nut, Hex, Keps 5/16-18
Extension, Spring

Retainer KnoNut, Crownlock 3/8-16
Space, Split .80 x 1.31

Nut, Crownlock 3/8-16
Washer, External Tooth 5/16
E-Ring

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



SERVICE NOTES




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22

DANA TRANSAXLE----MODEL NUMBER 4360-51

70 71



EPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" TRACTOR-MODEL NO. LR125 (HU125R38MB), PRODUCT NO. 954 00 05-22
NA TRANSAXLE----MODEL NUMBER 4360-51

4

PART
NOC.

532138248
532002274

532134400
532105904
532105905
532138235
532134399
532134791
532138241
532002267
532134793
532138240
532120415
532002257
532138234
532110078
532105909
532105910
532105911
532138242
532138246
532138236
873810500
532138243
532002244
532105916
532120470
532110070
532108977
532109254
532120405
532108980
532120406
532134796
532105925
532002232
532108978
532110079

532124639
532120472

DESCRIPTION

Housing, Upper
Screw, Self-Tapping, Large
1/4-20 x .734
Ball, Detent
Spring, Detent
Screw, Set
Kit, Shifter Assembly
Boot, Shifter
Screw, Self-Tapping, with Sealer
Square Ring
Ring, Retaining
* Assembly, Kit, Shim .625 Shaft
Bearing, Flange
Washer, Plain .632 x 1.38 x .046
Key, Woodruff, #9
Assembly, Kit, Input Shaft
Pinion, Bevel, 14 Teeth
Ring, Retaining
Chalin, 24 Pitches
Bearing, Flange
Gear, Spur, 14 Teeth
Collar, Clutch
Assembily, Kit, Clutch Keys
Locknut 5/16-24
Shaft, Intermediate
Key, Woodruff, #61
Ring, Retaining
Sprocket, 18 Teeth
Spacer
Gear, Spur, 37 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 35 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 30 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 25 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 22 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 19 Teeth
Washer, Plain .640 x 1.37 x .061
Washer, Plain .632 x 1.00 x .026
Spacer .630 x 1.00 x .169
Assembly, Gear, Combination of
12 Teeth and 35 Teeth
Shatft, Idler
Spacer .635 x .875 x .755

43

KEY PART
NO. NO.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71

72
73

*

v

532105928
532110084
532134394
532120473
532105933
532106151
532120407
532106589
532120408
532105937
532002226
532134401
532002264
532123907
532110081
532105941
532110071
532120952
532110082
532123908
532138247
532120961
532007294
532108989
532120953
532120954
532134799

532138244
532108996
532120956
532106596

532120951
532120416

DESCRIPTION

Sprocket, 9 Teeth
Gear, Bevel, 42 Teeth
* Assembly, Kit, Shim .750 Shaft
Shaft, Drive _
Gear, Spur, 12 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 15 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 20 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 25 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 28 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 31 Teeth
Washer, Plain .632 x 1.00 x .060
Washer, Neoprene
Washer, Plain .758 x 1.25 x .031
Axle, L.H.
Gear, Miter, 15 Teeth
Ring, Retaining
Gear, Spur, 32 Teeth
Shaft, Cross
Gear, Miter, 15 Teeth
Axle, R.H.
Housing, Lower
Puck, Friction
Disc, Brake
Spacer
Jaw, Brake
Pin, Dowel
Screw, Self-Tapping, Large
5/16-18 x 2.25
Lever, Actuating
Washer, Plain .321 x 1.00 x .055
Bracket, Anti-Rotation
Screw, Self-Tapping, Large
5/16-18 x 1.44
Puck, Friction
Grease

Use in combinations to maintain proper clearances

Order Key No. 15

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm




e v E— —

LIMITED WARRANTY

DANA CORPORATION
Spicer-Off-Highway Axle Division
Fredericktown, OH 43019

Dana Corporation, Spicer-Off-Highway Axle Division, will at its options, replace or repair without charge to the original
purchaser for materials or labor, any part or parts manufactured by it and found upon examination to be DEFECTIVE
IN I\ﬁATERIAL AND OR WORKMANSHIP, if received for examination within TWO YEARS* from the date of original
purchase.

All transportation charges on and damage or loss incurred in connection with the transportation of parts sub-
mitted for replacement or repair under this LIMITED WARRANTY shall be borme by the purchaser.

The EXPRESSED WARRANTY contained herein shall not apply to any damage resulting from accident, abuse,
or neglect. Nor will this LIMITED WARRANTY apply to damage resuling from failure to follow the manufacturer’s in-
structions for operation and maintenance nor from improper selection of a particular application.

The foregoing EXPRESSED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESSED WARRANTIES. Dana Cor-
poration, Spicer-Off-Highway Axle Division, neither assumes nor authorizes any other persons, natural or corporate, to
assume for it any obligations or liability in connection with or with respect to” any parts covered hereunder.

DANA CORPORATION, SPICER-OFF-HIGHWAY AXLE DIVISION, HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IM-
PLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH DISCLAIMER iS NOT FORBIDDEN BY ANY AP-
PLICABLE LAW. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH DANA CORPORATION, SPICER-OFF-HIGHWAY
AXLE DIVISION, 1S SO FORBIDDEN TO DISCLAIM BY ANY APPLICABLE LAW, ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIODS
OF THE EXPRESSED WARRANTY. DANA CORPORATION, SPICER-OFF-HIGHWAY AXLE DIVISION, SHALL IN NO
EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES AND OR EXPENSES.

Some states do not allow limitations on warranties so the above limitation may not apply to you. This War-
ranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty does not cover transmission units used for commercial purposes.




"sedojs uo uooeJip Buibueys usum uopnes
alIBIX® as|alexs *j041U0d Jo sso] Jo Bulddy easad o) Ajje
| -Npeib suiny eyepy "9ok} oyl ss0.40B Jeasu ‘(gL uey) JejeelB .
| 1lou) sedojs jo 8ok} s} umop pue dn Jojoei] INOA ejeledn |

S

>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>\<S>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>.p>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>\S>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> AMAAMAAMAAMAAAAA AAAAAAAAAAA

»

KV oS
| 'IIHL HO INIT ANS

HLIM 13A31 SIHL 1OH aNV LHDIS

i >E>>\M,~RS> AAAAAAAANAAAAA AAAAAAAANAAAAAA A A
ey - - -

= Sy
, T7IH SSOHOV LON T~ Nz:.:w_m _
T1IH NAAOQ ANV dN 3aid ATNO - - L

Ry

NOILVH3dO 34VS HOd S3d0TS HDNILHDIS HO4 3AIND a31sS3Ivnns



SERVICE NOTES




T6/12/¥0-2-16-€890-0€S

91282 VYNITOHVYO HLHON ‘ILLOTHVHD
JAIHA SAOOM HILIWIHId M-9006

‘00 NIAHVD ® 1STHO4 YNHVADSNH

-Aiope
euoydsje} [830| 8y} jo 88884 MojIBA, 8Ul UBNOIYl peleoo| AjleuLiou eq ues Jejeep Buleabsnp umN_BcS_w
uy -esuedxe sJeumo ey} Je 'le{eep ey} O} PaieAliep 8q Isnwi jonpoid ey “Je[eep BUIBAbSNH pezjioyne
Aue o ‘poped Aueusm ey} Bupinp pue ‘einife) Jo Wiejqoid [BuUORBIEdO 40 Bjep LGy SABD (o) Auys uym
‘ieuuBL AjeLwIf} B Uj PeIBASD 8q 18NLU 8A(128J8P 8q O} peae||eq 1onpoid ey ‘AluB.BM SiU} JO Jyeueq ey} uelqo oL

“1ejeep Buyjjes eyy
JO SSEIPPE pUE BLIBU 8}6{dLLI02 PUB ‘JequUINU [Blies ‘Jequinu [epol ‘peseydind ejep epnjoul 1SN 1diedes siyl
*8djAles AjuB.LBM U|BIGO O} Jep.o U| Jejeep BUBAbSN peziioyine ey} o} pejuese.d eq 1snw essyaind jo jooid

"edjales e|es-1sod epiroid o} pue Ajusliem ey) ejBpjieA 0} Jepio uj eseyaind Jo ejep ey; woy sAep
(01) uet uyym pejjeLL Bq piNOYS PJB S|y | "AuBdwoD UspeD) m..ueon_ BUIBADSNH O} pejleLu pue Jno pajiy
zaaoau::moco_aﬁ_oomacsasofae:.mtoos.uee_zacash%m_ucoucm{o:;oasm:_

NOLLVHIQISNOD ALNVHHVYM
NIV180 Ol 3HNA3IDOHd 9 NOILO3AS

"1eloisno ey} yim Alejos sises ‘g Uopoes uj peureidxe B ‘eseydind J0 J0oid “UofBNIBAS

Jo} lejeep BUIBAbSNY peziioyine ue o} s| S peleAjep Inq ‘pesn eq jou pjnoys jonpoid ey 1n220 einjiey
Jo wWejgoud Jeuojjeiedo UB PINCYS "[eNuBLY 8 JojBIedO/s JBUMQ 8y} JO UO|ID8s eIUBUSIUBWI U} U USHLIM
se deexdn [eieust pue efiviols ‘uojieiedo ‘eouBUSIUBL ‘6B0 BqBUOSESI HQIYXE ISNLU JBWoISNI eyl

S3LLMNIGISNOdS3H HIWOLSND S NOILO3S

"6je}s 0} 6jE]s Woy A/BA YojuM siyBl Jeylo easy osfe Aew noA pue ‘swBy [eBe| oyeds
noA sen|f Aueirem || "noA o} Adde Jou ABlW SLOISN|IXE 4O SUOHBHLIY BAOGE 8L} 0S ‘'s)se| Ajue.em pejduw)
ug Buo| Moy uo suopeljuwj Jo ‘sebewsp [euenbesuc Jo [EIUBPIOL 4O LOJSN|IXS 8L} MOJ[B JOU OP SEIBIS 8LIOS

‘SLONAOHd 3HNLOVANNYIN ATSNOIAIH 31vAdn OL NOLLYDITE0 INNSSY LON S30d ANV
‘3OILON LNOHLIM LONAOHd 3H.L 30 NDIS3A 3HL JAOHJWI HO IDNVHO OL IHOIH IHL SIAHISIH
VYNUVADSNH "LNIWILVLS ALNVHHVM Q3LIWMN 3HL NI G3NIJ30 SY aOd3d ALNVHHYM 3HL
OL NOLLYHNA NI @31IAN ST SLONAOH 3SIHL NO 3SOdHNd HYTNDILHYA V HOd SSINLIH HO AL
“NEVLNVHOHIW JO ALNVHHVYM Q3dINI ANV ‘MY T18V0NddV A8 A3 1I8IHOHd INIIXT 3HL OL
1d30X3 S1ONAOHd 3S3HL NO ALNVHHYM Q3NdI HO SSIHAXTI ANY JO HOVIHE HOH SIOVIAVA
YLLNINDISNOD HO TVANIAIONI ANV HOL 18V 36 LON TIVHS VNHVADSNH "HIWNSNOD IHL
40 AG3IW3H AISNTOX3 IHL S| ALNVHBYM SIHL HIANN A3AIAOHd SY LNIWIOVId3H HO HIVd3H

"6ACqE 8y} Jo Aus Jeye BulNa00 esn penupuoo o} enp sjueuodiod Jo sired o} efewep EUOPPY (s)

“Auedwo) uepisy) B 180104 BUIBADSNH AQ PEPUBLULIOIS] JOU 818 UJjUM S6}10888938 10 sued joesn )

*SMB| [B20| 10
61g}s ‘[B1epay ejqedjidde Jo spsepus)s AlojeinBes Jwe.Lnd yim esue|idwios Jo einjje} 83NB3 10 ‘esn papusiu|
s eBusyd ‘Ayjigeinp ‘Aleyes ‘uopeiedo ‘edusuLciied SJjUN By} 1968 JBYL SUOJBOYIPOW JO SUOHBIBHY (e)

"8uBAbsN| Aq peysjuin) 1eeus
UOJIONISU} Jo [BNUBW 8,101816d (/8 16UMO 8L LM 8OUBPIO3IB U] Jun ey} upslujeww Jo ejeledo o} einjed (2)

's}iqey eBeio}s 106.u00U} O} BNP UOIOBA! BSIOAPE AUB JO 'U0JS01I00
‘IsTu ‘aunisiow ‘seAlseiIqe Hip ‘|eny afes Buipnour ‘oejBeu pue eousbjBeu ‘esnsiw ‘esnge ‘wWapisay (1)

:Bumoijo} e woyy Bupynses s1oeyep o} ejqeoliddeul eq jleys AluBLIBM 81y L
SNOILVLINIT ANV SNOLLdIOXZ ¥ NOLLD3S

Jeinoejnuew ereudosdde ay) 0} Jues 8q piNoys sWesAs ALP payioads 10} sl
IV "@seyaund Jo ewiy} 8L Je paijddns uopBuLO) 1oNpoid BU} Yiim Peels se AJUBLIBM S Jeinoejnuell
welsAs 8AUP aU) AQ PEIBACD BJE Slus) 858U | 'SWeISAS BALIP §661i89d-UesWnoe | pue 'ej004 ‘qe-uBy (9)

“Jeinjoejnuew ajeudoidde 8y 0} JUes 89 PINOYS S8LI0SSA00R PUEB SI0jBUISHE ‘s10)BIouUeD

‘siapels ‘ssuibue peiyoeds Joj swiel [y "eseyaind Jo awi ey} Je payddns uojeuLOW) 1onpold

8y} YIm pajess se Aueliem sJainorjinuels euiBue ay) Aq paieA0d eiB swie)| 858y | '§e|I0s8e008
pue siojeuieye ‘siojeieush ‘siepels Buipnoul ‘seuiBue Jejyoy pue Neseme) ‘uopeng B sBBug ()

"SW8)| UIoM JO souBUSIUIBL JO JUeweosidel 8yl (p)
“WBJ[ 18j0ABYN O} B8NP [BLISIBW JO LUDIIBIOIESIP fRINIBN (E)
"asn JenbBes yBnoiy) uIoM SWeY JO BJIBMPIBY PIBPUBLS JUBLIISN[PE [BULIOU ‘JBeM [BULON (2)
*(saup pue sedos Jeuess ‘sBnjd >peds ‘uleyo mes ‘sBupids puimer ‘syuBaUqN]
‘s1eq epinb ‘sieyy)) ‘sqinq ‘s1eidepe epeiq ‘sepeiq 'slieq “8'l) SWA}| BOUBUBIUIBLI JBLIOISND BULON (1)
‘Ausisem siyy AQ peienod jou ale swey Buimoljos eyl

ALNVHHVAM SIHL A8 GIHEIAOD
LON SW3lI ‘€ NOILO3S

“ioge| Jo sped Jo} aBieyd jnoyum weuodwos eAjjoe)ep ey} ‘uondo sBuleAbsnH 18 ‘Bujoeides
Jo Buyedas Aq poped Ajueiiem au Bunp diysuswiHOM PUE [BUSIBL U] §108j0p Apelwus] [im BUIBAbSNH

ALNVHHVM FHL H3ANN SNOILYDITE0
S.YNHVADSNH ‘T NOLLO3S

‘eseyaind Jo ejep wou) sAep
0€ Joj pejueliem aie sped Jueweoridel ‘palels es/mIey1o ssejun :AJUBLIBA MBd Juswedeiday Asqg OF

'818q Moq |Buoissejoid euseabsny :Ausiiep A8g 0C

'8sn
Bujonpoid ewodut 10 ‘fBuoissejoid ‘[BII8WIWICD '[B! J0} pesn Jonpoid BuieAbsni AT Aueuep Aeq 06

'a8n Bujonpoid swoouuoU JO fBUOHMISUIUCU
"[B{0J8LULLIOOUOU 10} S8118BY PUB SIGMOI] ‘SIBUIIL] 'SMBS BuLIBB|D ‘'sMBS UBYD :AJUBLIEA JBOA |

‘819WW] puB smes Bupsed 'smes ueyd ey
U0 88{npow Jo 8§10 uoiiuBi ‘ssn Buidnpoud 8WOSUIUCU JO [BUOHINIISUILIOU ‘RIDISLILLONIOU 10} SIIBWILOB)E

PUR S13{j} ‘S/0MOW PUIYeq X{BM '8101081} uepsed pue pieA 'siemow ume; Buipiy :Alueuem BOA Z -

‘esn Bujanpoid
SLLOJUIUOU 10 [BUCHMIISUIUOU '[BIDJOWILLIOOUOU O} 83O8D J8MOL PUIeq Y[BMm JISEB|d AJUBLIBAL JBOA §

‘paysy| s1onpoud o} smojjo} se 8| poued Auriiepm “een Jonpoid Jo adA) ey; uodn Juepuedep pejels eley

.Poliad AuBLiep, 8y} 10} eseyoind J0 81Bp 8y} WOy dIYSUBLUNIOM PUE [BUISYEW BAJD8}EP WO} 881} 8q O}
Jeseyaind [suiBlio ey} o} Jonpoid BuIBADSNH SBLIEBM (BuIBAbSNH,) AUBdWOD UBPIBYD) ¥ JS8104 BUIBADSNH

ALNVHHVYM Q3 LINIT '} NOLLD3S

ANINILVLS ALNVHHVM

N3IQHvO*®1S3HO4

g euieAbsnH(G) mm

2661 ‘1L ke ennoeyg

47






	SAFETY RULES

	TABLE CONTENTS

	CONTENTS HARDWARE PACK

	ASSEMBLY

	OPERATION

	CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

	SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

	STORAGE

	TROUBLESHOOTING

	SCHEMATIC

	REPAIR PARTS

	DECALS, WHEELS & TIRES

	ELECTRICAL

	CHASSIS

	SEAT

	DASH

	STEERING

	AXLE SUPPORT

	FRONT AXLE

	BRAKE/REAR MOWER

	ENGINE

	DRIVE

	MOWER LIFT

	MOWER DECK

	TRANSAXLE


	SERVICE NOTES

	REPAIR PARTS

	DANA TRANSAXLE


	LIMITED WARRANTY

	SLOPES OPERATION

	SERVICE NOTES

	WARRANTY


